AF 6106

STUDY OF
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS (ISO 14001)
FOR MESRA HIJAU SDN. BHD.

EVELYN CHEE SIEW POH

THIS DISSERTATION IS SUBMITTED TO
INSTITUTE OF POSTGRADUATE STUDIES & RESEARCH
IN PARTIAL FULILLMENT TO
MASTERS OF TECHNOLOGY (ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT)
UNIVERSITI MALAYA
1998



ACFL106

STUDY OF
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS (ISO 14001)
FOR MESRA HIJAU SDN. BHD.

EVELYN CHEE SIEW POH

THIS DISSERTATION IS SUBMITTED TO
INSTITUTE OF POSTGRADUATE STUDIES & RESEARCH
IN PARTIAL FULILLMENT TO
MASTERS OF TECHNOLOGY (ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT)
UNIVERSITI MALAYA
1998



KAJIAN SISTEM PENGURUSAN ALAM SEKITAR (ISO 14001)
UNTUK
SYARIKAT MESRA HIJAU SDN. BHD.

EVELYN CHEE SIEW POH

DISERTASI INI DIKEMUKAKAN KEPADA
ISTITUT PENGAJIAN SISWAZAH DAN PENYELIDIKAN
SEBAGAI SYARAT SEPARA KEPADA
KURSUS SARJANA TEKNOLOGI (PENGURUSAN ALAM SEKITAR)
UNIVERSITI MALAYA

Perpustakaan Universiti Malaya 1998

ARRRIEATNI




ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This dissertation would not have materialised without the assistance and support of some
important people in my life. I would like to dedicate this dissertation to my late father
who supported me in attaining a Masters degree. I would also like to thank my mother
and TKC who have given me great r»noral support in my pursuit for a higher degree. I
would like to express my gratitude towards Dr. Low Wan Loy and the other directors of
MHSB who has constantly given me sound advice and motivated me to further my
degree. Last but not least, heartfelt thanks for the guidance and teachings by Mr. Chris
Kwan and Associate Prof. Dr. Bhaskar Sen Gupta which educated me along the execution

of this project.

iii



ABSTRACT

An environmental management study was carried out on Mesra Hijau Sdn. Bhd. The
project site chosen to be audited was the Putrajaya Wetlands at Kajang, Selangor Darul
Ehsan where MHSB is involved in the planting works of the constructed wetlands. The
environmental audit was carried out on-site as well as going through a management
review exercise on the overall management of MHSB. The use of biodegradable pots,
biopesticides, recycling of materials and ecological as well as biodiversity awareness,

ly i pany that places emphasis and action

project MHSB as an envir
towards the protection, restoration and enhancement of the environment. Nevertheless,

certain issues such as solid and liquid waste management at the nursery site as well as

A,

ion and envi | a and training of staff can be further
improved. Initial discussions with the top management on the results of the audit revealed
that the top management of MHSB is keen on upgrading its management to attain site
certification for ISO 14001. In this study, a comparative examination of the principles of
the EMS and the existing management level of MHSB was carried out. This resulted in

formulation of a preliminary EMS fr k suitable to progress for ISO 14001

certification. Upon completion of this project, it is satisfying to note that great steps have

been achieved in motivating MHSB’s activities towards greater environmental discipline.



ABSTRAK

Suatu kajian pengurusan alam sekitar telah dijalankan ke atas Syarikat Mesra Hijau Sdn.
Bhd. Tapak projek yang dipilih untuk diaudit merupakan kawasan “wetland” Putrajaya di
Kajang, Selangor Darul Ehsan dimana MHSB terlibat dalam kerja-kerja penanaman di
“wetland” buatan manusia. Suatu audit alam sekitar telah dijalankan di tapak tersebut
bersama dengan suatu kajian pengurusan MHSB. Penggunaan pasu “biodegradable”,
biopestisid, penggunaan semula bahan dan kesedaran ekologi serta biodiversiti
menunjukkan bahawa MHSB adalah sebuah syarikat yang mempunyai kesedaran alam
sekitar dan mengutamakan aktiviti yang boleh memelihara, memulih dan mencantikkan
alam sekitar. Namun demikian, isu-isu seperti pengurusan sisa pepejal dan cecair di tapak
nurseri dan juga dokumentasi serta kesedaran dan pengajaran alam sekitar boleh

diperbaiki. Diskusi awal dengan pihak pentadbiran atasan terhadap keputusan audit,

jukkan yang pentadbiran atasan MHSB ingin meningkatkan pengurusan syarikat
untuk mencapai pensijilan tapak ISO 14001. Dalam kajian ini, suatu perbandingan antara
prinsip EMS dengan tahap pengurusan MHSB kini telah dijalankan. Dalam pada ini,
suatu rangka permulaan EMS telahpun dilakukan yang sesuai untuk memenuhi syarat
pensijilan ISO 14001. Hendaklah diambilkira bahawa projek ini telah mengorak langkah

besar untuk memotivasikan aktiviti MHSB ke arah kesedaran dalam bidang alam sekitar.



TITLE PAGE (ENGLISH)

TITLE PAGE
(B. MALAYSIA)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF PLATES

LIST OF APPENDICES

CHAPTER 1
1.1
1.2
1.2.1
1.2.2

1.2.3
1.2.4

1.2.5

1.2.6

1.2.7
1.3
1.3.1
1.3.2
1.4
1.5

CHAPTER 2
2.1
22
2.3

2.4

2.4.1
242
243
2.4.4
245

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

Project Title

Subject Background

International Developments Since the 1970’s
International Organization For
Standardization (ISO) 14000 Series
Benefits of Implementing ISO 14000

Chall and Problems of Impl ing
ISO 14000

ISO 14001 Environmental Management
System

Environmental Management Systems In the
World

ISO 14000 Series in Malaysia

Objective

Main Objective

Sub-objectives

Company Profile

Concept of Constructed Wetlands
Technology

METHODOLOGY

Site Environmental Audit

Management Review Exercise
Discussion with the Top Management on
actions to mitigate some negative issues
Designing/Planning a Prel y EMS for
MHSB

Principle 1 - Commitment & Policy
Principle 2 - Planning

Principle 3 - Implementation

Principle 4 - Measurement & Evaluation
Principle 5 - Review & Improvement

vi

Page

2-2
2-2

23
23
23
2-4
2-4



CHAPTER 3
3.1

A)

3.1.1
3.1.2
3.1.3
3.2

3.2.1
322
323
324
3.2.5
3.2.6
327
328
33

33.1

34
3.4.1

342
343

3.4.4
345
3.5

3.5.1
352
353
3.5.4
3.55
3.5.6
3.5.7
3.5.8
3.6

3.6.1
3.6.2
3.6.3
3.6.4
3.6.5
3.6.6
3.6.7

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
Introduction

SITE ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT
RESULTS

Site Information

Operational Details

Site History

Environmental Management
Management Structure

Site Environmental Policy
Environmental Training Program
Internal Environmental Auditing Program
Internal Environmental Monitoring Program
Internal Inspection

Product Life Cycle Analysis

External Monitoring Program
Process Review

Assessment Of Indirect Environmental
Effects

Gaseous Emissions

Identification of sources of Gaseous
Emissions

Monitoring Programs for the Gaseous
Emissions

Compliance Status for the Gaseous
Emissions

Gaseous Emissions Control
Forthcoming Developments
Wastewater

Identification of Sources of Liquid Effluent
Drainage Network Details

Treatment on-site

Treatment off-site

Internal Monitoring Program
External Monitoring Program
Compliance Status

Forthcoming Developments

Solid Waste Management

Itinerary of general waste

Specific Waste Types Generated
Treatment on-site

Transportation of Waste

On-site Disposal

Off-site Disposal

Reuse and Recycling

3-1

3-7

3-22
3-22
3-22
3-24
3-24
3-24
3-24
3-32
3-32
3-32
3-33
3-42

3-44
3-44

3-44

3-44

3-45
3-45
3-45
3-45
3-45
3-46
3-46
3-46
3-47
3-47
3-47
3-47
3-47
3-49
3-49
3-49
3-50
3-50
3-50



3.6.8
3.7
3.7.1
3.7.2
3.8
3.9

B)
3.10
3.10.1
3.10.2
3.10.3
3.10.4
3.10.5
3.10.6
3.10.7

)
3.11
D)
3.12
3.12.1
3122
3.123
3.12.4
3125
3.12.6
3.127
3.12.8
3.12.9
3.12.10
3.12.11

E)

Forthcoming Developments
Accident and Emergency
Emergency Planning
Incident Report

Packaging

Compliance Status

DISCUSSION AND MITIGATION
MEASURES BASED ON THE SITE
ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT
Introduction

Recommendations for MHSB’s Main
Processes

Mitigation Measures for Solid Waste
Management

Mitigation Measures for Traffic Dust
Pollution

Mitigation Measures for Hazardous Material
Management

Mitigation Measures for Surface Runoff
Management

Mitigation Measures for Noise Pollution
Mitigation Measures for Occupational,
Health and Safety Management

RESULTS OF THE MANAGEMENT
REVIEW EXERCISE
Environmental Management system

MITIGATION MEASURES FOR THE
MANAGEMENT OF MHSB (FROM THE
ENVIRONMENT POINT OF VIEW)
Environmental Management System
Environmental Policy and Objectives
Personnel

Contractors

Environmental Effects

Environmental Objectives
Environmental Management Program
Environmental Management Manual and
Documentation

Operational Control

Environmental Management Records
Environmental Management Audit
Environmental Management Reviews

Cost Benefit Summary

viii

Page

3-50
3-51
3-51
3-51
3-51
3-52

3-54
3-54
3-54
3-61
3-62
3-62
3-63
3-64
3-65
3-67
3-67
3-70
3-70
3-70
3-71
372
3-73
3-74
375
3-76
378
3-80

3-81
3-83



CHAPTER 4

4.1
42
4.2.1
422

4.3
4.3.1

432
433
434
435
4.3.6
4.4
4.4.1
442
443
4.4.4
445
4.5
4.5.1
452

453
4.6
4.6.1
4.6.2
4.6.3
CHAPTER 5

REFERENCES
APPENDIXES

DEVELOPMENT OF A PRELIMINARY
EMS THAT COMPLIES TO ISO 14001
FOR MHSB

Introduction

Commitment & Policy (Principle 1)
Environmental Policy

Top Management Commitment and
Leadership

Planning (Principle 2)

Identification of Environmental Aspects and

- Evaluation of Associated Environmental

Impacts
Legal and other requirements
C Envir 1 D d

Internal Performance Criteria

Objectives, Targets and Indicators
Environmental Management Program
Implementation (Principle 3)

Introduction

Ensuring Capability

Support Action

Operational Control

Emergency Preparedness and Response
Measurement and Evaluation (Principle 4)
Introduction

Measuring and Monitoring (On-going
performance)

Audits of the Environmental Management
System

Review and Improvement (Principle 5)
Introduction

Review of the EMS

Continual Improvement

CONCLUSION & RECOMMENDATIONS

Page

4-1

4-1
42
4-2

45
4.5 .

4.7

4-17
4-17
4-19
4-21
422
422
422
4-32
4-38
4-40
4-41
4-41
4-41

4-45
4-45
4-45
4-46

5-1

R-i
A-i



Table

2.1
3.1

32

33

3.4
3.5
3.6

3.7
38
4.1
42
43
4.4

4.6
47

4.8
4.9
4.10
4.11

LIST OF TABLES
Content

Historical evaluation of environmental
management within industry

Project Time Table

Work schedule of planting activities at
Putrajaya Wetlands

Before and After water quality data for the
Upper West tributary river of Sungai Chuau
and an Upper West Wetland Cell.

Best Fit Equations for the Estimation of
Various Subindex Values

Itinerary of general waste and disposal routes
Packaging Materials

Environmental Impacts of Activities at the
Wetland site

Estimated cost to implement the EMS
Savings Summary of Implementing an EMS

Five Principles of the EMS

Environmental effects evaluation and register
WAQI Classification

Class IIB parameters

R ded Malaysian Guidelines for
Gaseous Pollutant

WHO Recommended Noise Exposure Limits
Factories and Machinery (Noise Exposure)
Regulation 1989

OSHA (Noise Exposure) Standards
Environmental Management Program
Environmental Responsibilities

Types of Training

Page

2-5
3-20

3-26

3-28

3-48
3-52
3-59

3-84
3-86
4-2
4-6
4-9
4-10
4-11

4-13
4-14

4-15
421
428
431



Figure

1.1
1.2
1.3

3.1
32

3.3
34

3.5
3.6
37

3.8
3.9

3.10
4.1

LIST OF FIGURES
Content

Basis of the EMS approach

Management Structure of MHSB

Fate of contaminants in a constructed
wetlands treatment system

Location of the Putrajaya Wetlands site
Catchment of the constructed wetlands at
Putrajaya

Planting Zones

A cross section of a typical constructed
wetlands

Layout of the nursery

Management Structure at the nursery site
Water Sampling Points Before Wetlands
Construction

Proposed Water Sampling Points After
Wetlands Construction

Soil Monitoring Points at Putrajaya Wetlands
Process Flow-chart at the Putrajaya Wetlands
Flow-chart on Decision Making

xi

3-14
3-23
3-29

3-29
3-31

3-41
4-34



Plate

LIST OF PLATES
Content
Wetland plants planted in peatpots
Shading Net used at the Nursery
Aquatic pond located at the nursery grounds

Completed planting works at a constructed
wetland cell

The condition of the Upper West river of
Sungai Chuau in March 1997

The water quality of the existing outlet
sediment pond of the Upper West Wetlands
cell in February, 1998

Polybags used for planting some of the plants

Plastic (planting) trays

Agriculture residues (agro-residues) at the
nursery

Silt/sedimentation pond and weir at the outlet
of a constructed wetland

Page
3-10
3-12
3-13

3-16

3-27

3-27

3-34

3-35

3-38

3-43



LIST OF APPENDICES

Ap'pendix Content Page
1 Site Environmental Audit Al-i
2 List of Equipment A2-i
3 Appraisal Form A3-i
4 Suggestion Scheme System Ad-i
5 Emergency (Spill) Prevention and Response ~ A5-i
Plan
6 Environmental Management System Audit A6-i
Protocol

xiii



	BOM (A)0001.TIF
	BOM (A)0002.TIF
	BOM (A)0003.TIF
	BOM (A)0004.TIF
	BOM (A)0005.TIF
	BOM (A)0006.TIF
	BOM (A)0007.TIF
	BOM (A)0008.TIF
	BOM (A)0009.TIF
	BOM (A)0010.TIF
	BOM (A)0011.TIF
	BOM (A)0012.TIF
	BOM (A)0013.TIF
	BOM (A)0014.TIF

