STUDY OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS (ISO 14001) FOR MESRA HIJAU SDN. BHD.

EVELYN CHEE SIEW POH

THIS DISSERTATION IS SUBMITTED TO
INSTITUTE OF POSTGRADUATE STUDIES & RESEARCH
IN PARTIAL FULILLMENT TO
MASTERS OF TECHNOLOGY (ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT)
UNIVERSITI MALAYA
1998

STUDY OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS (ISO 14001) FOR MESRA HIJAU SDN. BHD.

EVELVN CHEE SIEW POH

THIS DISSERTATION IS SUBMITTED TO
INSTITUTE OF POSTGRADUATE STUDIES & RESEARCH
IN PARTIAL FULILLMENT TO
MASTERS OF TECHNOLOGY (ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT)
UNIVERSITI MALAYA
1998



KAJIAN SISTEM PENGURUSAN ALAM SEKITAR (ISO 14001) UNTUK SYARIKAT MESRA HIJAU SDN. BHD.

EVELVN CHEE SIEW POH

DISERTASI INI DIKEMUKAKAN KEPADA ISTITUT PENGAJIAN SISWAZAH DAN PENYELIDIKAN SEBAGAI SYARAT SEPARA KEPADA KURSUS SARJANA TEKNOLOGI (PENGURUSAN ALAM SEKITAR) UNIVERSITI MALAYA

Perpustakaan Universiti Malaya

1998

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This dissertation would not have materialised without the assistance and support of some important people in my life. I would like to dedicate this dissertation to my late father who supported me in attaining a Masters degree. I would also like to thank my mother and TKC who have given me great moral support in my pursuit for a higher degree. I would like to express my gratitude towards Dr. Low Wan Loy and the other directors of MHSB who has constantly given me sound advice and motivated me to further my degree. Last but not least, heartfelt thanks for the guidance and teachings by Mr. Chris Kwan and Associate Prof. Dr. Bhaskar Sen Gupta which educated me along the execution of this project.

ABSTRACT

An environmental management study was carried out on Mesra Hijau Sdn. Bhd. The project site chosen to be audited was the Putrajava Wetlands at Kajang, Selangor Darul Ehsan where MHSB is involved in the planting works of the constructed wetlands. The environmental audit was carried out on-site as well as going through a management review exercise on the overall management of MHSB. The use of biodegradable pots, biopesticides, recycling of materials and ecological as well as biodiversity awareness, project MHSB as an environmentally conscious company that places emphasis and action towards the protection, restoration and enhancement of the environment. Nevertheless, certain issues such as solid and liquid waste management at the nursery site as well as documentation and environmental awareness and training of staff can be further improved. Initial discussions with the top management on the results of the audit revealed that the top management of MHSB is keen on upgrading its management to attain site certification for ISO 14001. In this study, a comparative examination of the principles of the EMS and the existing management level of MHSB was carried out. This resulted in formulation of a preliminary EMS framework suitable to progress for ISO 14001 certification. Upon completion of this project, it is satisfying to note that great steps have been achieved in motivating MHSB's activities towards greater environmental discipline.

ABSTRAK

Suatu kajian pengurusan alam sekitar telah dijalankan ke atas Syarikat Mesra Hijau Sdn. Bhd. Tapak projek yang dipilih untuk diaudit merupakan kawasan "wetland" Putrajaya di Kajang, Selangor Darul Ehsan dimana MHSB terlibat dalam kerja-kerja penanaman di "wetland" buatan manusia. Suatu audit alam sekitar telah dijalankan di tapak tersebut bersama dengan suatu kajian pengurusan MHSB. Penggunaan pasu "biodegradable", biopestisid, penggunaan semula bahan dan kesedaran ekologi serta biodiversiti menunjukkan bahawa MHSB adalah sebuah syarikat yang mempunyai kesedaran alam sekitar dan mengutamakan aktiviti yang boleh memelihara, memulih dan mencantikkan alam sekitar. Namun demikian, isu-isu seperti pengurusan sisa pepejal dan cecair di tapak nurseri dan juga dokumentasi serta kesedaran dan pengajaran alam sekitar boleh diperbaiki. Diskusi awal dengan pihak pentadbiran atasan terhadap keputusan audit, menunjukkan yang pentadbiran atasan MHSB ingin meningkatkan pengurusan syarikat untuk mencapai pensijilan tapak ISO 14001. Dalam kajian ini, suatu perbandingan antara prinsip EMS dengan tahap pengurusan MHSB kini telah dijalankan. Dalam pada ini, suatu rangka permulaan EMS telahpun dilakukan yang sesuai untuk memenuhi syarat pensijilan ISO 14001. Hendaklah diambilkira bahawa projek ini telah mengorak langkah besar untuk memotivasikan aktiviti MHSB ke arah kesedaran dalam bidang alam sekitar.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
TITLE PAGE (ENGLISH) TITLE PAGE		i ii
(B. MALAYSIA)		**
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		iii
ABSTRACT		iv
ABSTRAK		v
TABLE OF CONTENTS		vi
LIST OF TABLES		x
LIST OF FIGURES		xi
LIST OF PLATES	•	xii
LIST OF APPENDICES		xiii
CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION	1-1
1.1	Project Title	1-1
1.2	Subject Background	1-1
1.2.1	International Developments Since the 1970's	1-2
1.2.2	International Organization For	1-5
	Standardization (ISO) 14000 Series	
1.2.3	Benefits of Implementing ISO 14000	1-7
1.2.4	Challenges and Problems of Implementing	1-7
	ISO 14000	
1.2.5	ISO 14001 Environmental Management	1-8
	System	
1.2.6	Environmental Management Systems In the	1-8
	World	
1.2.7	ISO 14000 Series in Malaysia	1-8
1.3	Objective	1-11
1.3.1	Main Objective	1-11
1.3.2	Sub-objectives	1-11
1.4	Company Profile	1-12
1.5	Concept of Constructed Wetlands	1-15
	Technology	
CHAPTER 2	METHODOLOGY	2-1
2.1	Site Environmental Audit	2-1
2.2	Management Review Exercise	2-2
2.3	Discussion with the Top Management on	2-2
	actions to mitigate some negative issues	
2.4	Designing/Planning a Preliminary EMS for	2-2
2.4.1	MHSB Principle 1 - Commitment & Policy	2-3
2.4.2	Principle 2 - Planning	2-3
2.4.3	Principle 3 - Implementation	2-3
2.4.4	Principle 4 - Measurement & Evaluation	2-4
2.1.5	Principle 5 Pavious & Improvement	2.4

		Page
CHAPTER 3	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	3-1
3.1	Introduction	3-1
A)	SITE ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT RESULTS	3-1
3.1.1	Site Information	3-1
3.1.2	Operational Details	3-7
3.1.3	Site History	3-22
3.2	Environmental Management	3-22
3.2.1	Management Structure	3-22
3.2.2	Site Environmental Policy	3-24
3.2.3	Environmental Training Program	3-24
3.2.4	Internal Environmental Auditing Program	3-24
3.2.5	Internal Environmental Monitoring Program	3-24
3.2.6	Internal Inspection	3-32
3.2.7	Product Life Cycle Analysis	3-32
3.2.8	External Monitoring Program	3-32
3.3	Process Review	3-33
3.3.1	Assessment Of Indirect Environmental Effects	3-42
3.4	Gaseous Emissions	3-44
3.4.1	Identification of sources of Gaseous Emissions	3-44
3.4.2	Monitoring Programs for the Gaseous Emissions	3-44
3.4.3	Compliance Status for the Gaseous Emissions	3-44
3.4.4	Gaseous Emissions Control	3-45
3.4.5	Forthcoming Developments	3-45
3.5	Wastewater	3-45
3.5.1	Identification of Sources of Liquid Effluent	3-45
3.5.2	Drainage Network Details	3-45
3.5.3	Treatment on-site	3-46
3.5.4	Treatment off-site	3-46
3.5.5	Internal Monitoring Program	3-46
3.5.6	External Monitoring Program	3-47
3.5.7	Compliance Status	3-47
3.5.8	Forthcoming Developments	3-47
3.6	Solid Waste Management	3-47
3.6.1	Itinerary of general waste	3-47
3.6.2	Specific Waste Types Generated	3-49
3.6.3	Treatment on-site	3-49
3.6.4	Transportation of Waste	3-49
3.6.5	On-site Disposal	3-50
3.6.6	Off-site Disposal	3-50
3.6.7	Reuse and Recycling	3-50

		Page
3.6.8	Forthcoming Developments	3-50
3.7	Accident and Emergency	3-51
3.7.1	Emergency Planning	3-51
3.7.2	Incident Report	3-51
3.8	Packaging	3-51
3.9	Compliance Status	3-52
B)	DISCUSSION AND MITIGATION	3-54
	MEASURES BASED ON THE SITE	
	ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT	
3.10	Introduction	3-54
3.10.1	Recommendations for MHSB's Main Processes	3-54
3.10.2	Mitigation Measures for Solid Waste	3-61
3.10.3	Management Mitigation Measures for Traffic Dust	3-62
5.10.5	Pollution	
3.10.4	Mitigation Measures for Hazardous Material	3-62
3.10.5	Management Mitigation Measures for Surface Runoff	3-63
5.10.5	Management	
3.10.6	Mitigation Measures for Noise Pollution	3-64
3.10.7	Mitigation Measures for Occupational,	3-65
5.1.017	Health and Safety Management	
C)	RESULTS OF THE MANAGEMENT	3-67
,	REVIEW EXERCISE	
3.11	Environmental Management system	3-67
D)	MITIGATION MEASURES FOR THE	3-70
,	MANAGEMENT OF MHSB (FROM THE	
	ENVIRONMENT POINT OF VIEW)	
3.12	Environmental Management System	3-70
3.12.1	Environmental Policy and Objectives	3-70
3.12.2	Personnel	3-71
3.12.3	Contractors	3-72
3.12.4	Environmental Effects	3-73
3.12.5	Environmental Objectives	3-74
3.12.6	Environmental Management Program	3-75
3.12.7	Environmental Management Manual and	3-76
	Documentation	
3.12.8	Operational Control	3-78
3.12.9	Environmental Management Records	3-80
3.12.10	Environmental Management Audit	3-81
3.12.11	Environmental Management Reviews	3-83
E) .	Cost Renefit Summary	3-84

			Page
CHAPTE	ER 4	DEVELOPMENT OF A PRELIMINARY EMS THAT COMPLIES TO ISO 14001	4-1
		FOR MHSB	
	4.1	Introduction	4-1
	4.2	Commitment & Policy (Principle 1)	4-2
	4.2.1	Environmental Policy	4-2
	4.2.2	Top Management Commitment and Leadership	4-3
	4.3	Planning (Principle 2)	4-5
	4.3.1	Identification of Environmental Aspects and Evaluation of Associated Environmental	4-5
	400	Impacts	4-7
	4.3.2	Legal and other requirements Customer Environmental Demands	4-17
	4.3.3	Internal Performance Criteria	4-17
	4.3.4	Objectives, Targets and Indicators	4-19
	4.3.5	Environmental Management Program	4-21
	4.3.6	Implementation (Principle 3)	4-22
	4.4	Introduction (Principle 3)	4-22
	4.4.1	Ensuring Capability	4-22
	4.4.2		4-32
	4.4.3	Support Action Operational Control	4-38
	4.4.4		4-40
	4.4.5	Emergency Preparedness and Response Measurement and Evaluation (Principle 4)	4-41
	4.5	Introduction	4-41
	4.5.1		4-41
	4.5.2	Measuring and Monitoring (On-going performance)	
	4.5.3	Audits of the Environmental Management System	4-44
	4.6	Review and Improvement (Principle 5)	4-45
	4.6.1	Introduction	4-45
	4.6.2	Review of the EMS	4-45
	4.6.3	Continual Improvement	4-46
СНАРТ	ER 5	CONCLUSION & RECOMMENDATIONS	5-1
REFER			R-i
APPEN	DIXES		A-i

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Content	Page
1.1	Historical evaluation of environmental	1-4
	management within industry	
2.1	Project Time Table	2-5
3.1	Work schedule of planting activities at	3-20
	Putrajaya Wetlands	
3.2	Before and After water quality data for the	3-26
	Upper West tributary river of Sungai Chuau	
	and an Upper West Wetland Cell.	
3.3	Best Fit Equations for the Estimation of	3-28
	Various Subindex Values	
3.4	Itinerary of general waste and disposal routes	3-48
3.5	Packaging Materials	3-52
3.6	Environmental Impacts of Activities at the	3-59
	Wetland site	
3.7	Estimated cost to implement the EMS	3-84
3.8	Savings Summary of Implementing an EMS	3-86
4.1	Five Principles of the EMS	4-2
4.2	Environmental effects evaluation and register	4-6
4.3	WQI Classification	4-9
4.4	Class IIB parameters	4-10
4.5	Recommended Malaysian Guidelines for	4-11
	Gaseous Pollutant	
4.6	WHO Recommended Noise Exposure Limits	4-13
4.7	Factories and Machinery (Noise Exposure)	4-14
	Regulation 1989	
4.8	OSHA (Noise Exposure) Standards	4-15
4.9	Environmental Management Program	4-21
4.10	Environmental Responsibilities	4-28
4.11	Types of Training	4-31

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure	Content	Page
1.1	Basis of the EMS approach	1-6
1.2	Management Structure of MHSB	1-14
1.3	Fate of contaminants in a constructed wetlands treatment system	1-16
3.1	Location of the Putrajaya Wetlands site	3-3
3.2	Catchment of the constructed wetlands at Putrajaya	3-4
3.3	Planting Zones	3-5
3.4	A cross section of a typical constructed wetlands	3-6
3.5	Layout of the nursery	3-14
3.6	Management Structure at the nursery site	3-23
3.7	Water Sampling Points Before Wetlands Construction	3-29
3.8	Proposed Water Sampling Points After Wetlands Construction	3-29
3.9	Soil Monitoring Points at Putrajaya Wetlands Process Flow-chart at the Putrajaya Wetlands	3-31 3-41
3.10 4.1	Flow-chart on Decision Making	4-34

LIST OF PLATES

Plate	Content	Page
1	Wetland plants planted in peatpots	3-10
2	Shading Net used at the Nursery	3-12
3	Aquatic pond located at the nursery grounds	3-13
4	Completed planting works at a constructed wetland cell	3-16
5	The condition of the Upper West river of Sungai Chuau in March 1997	3-27
6	The water quality of the existing outlet sediment pond of the Upper West Wetlands cell in February, 1998	3-27
7	Polybags used for planting some of the plants	3-34
8	Plastic (planting) trays	3-35
9	Agriculture residues (agro-residues) at the nursery	3-38
10	Silt/sedimentation pond and weir at the outlet of a constructed wetland	3-43

LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix	Content	Page
1	Site Environmental Audit	A1-i
2	List of Equipment	A2-i
3	Appraisal Form	A3-i
4	Suggestion Scheme System	A4-i
5	Emergency (Spill) Prevention and Response Plan	A5-i
6	Environmental Management System Audit Protocol	A6-i